Number of automated fuel stations included in the
   period-end figures 982  -  12  -  994

Press release Q2 2020 Alimentation Couche-Tard Inc. Page 4 of 14

New Accounting Standard Adopted by the Corporation
As of April 29, 2019, we adopted IFRS 16, Leases, which requires lessees to recognize on the balance sheet a lease liability
reflecting future lease payments and a right-of-use asset for virtually all lease contracts, except with respect to lease contracts
that meet limited exception criteria. As permitted under the specific transition provisions in the standard, we have elected not to
restate our comparative figures for the fiscal year 2019. The tables below present the estimated pro forma impact of the change
in accounting policy on our previously reported results:

 12-week period ended October 14, 2018

(in millions of US dollars)

Pre – IFRS
16 As

reported

Excluding:

Rent under
IAS 17

Including:

Depreciation and
interests(1)

Other

Total
estimated pro

forma IFRS 16
impacts

Pro forma
IFRS 16

Total estimated pro
forma IFRS 16

impacts –
attributable to

shareholders of the
Corporation

Revenues   14,702.8  -  -  10.0  10.0  14,712.8  5.0
Cost of sales   12,537.2  -  -  -  -  12,537.2  -
Gross profit   2,165.6  -  -  10.0  10.0  2,175.6  5.0

Operating, selling, administrative

and general expenses

1,295.5

(89.0

)

-

6.0

(83.0

)

1,212.5  (83.0 )

Restructuring costs   4.8  -  -  -  -  4.8  -
Loss on disposal of property and

equipment and other assets

0.5

-

-

-

-

0.5

-

Depreciation, amortization and
impairment

 222.5  (4.0 ) 90.0  -  86.0  308.5  83.0

Total operating expenses   1,523.3  (93.0 ) 90.0  6.0  3.0  1,526.3  -
Operating income   642.3  93.0  (90.0 ) 4.0  7.0  649.3  5.0

Share of earnings of joint

ventures and associated
companies

5.4

-

-

-

-

5.4  -

EBITDA   870.2  89.0  -  4.0  93.0  963.2  88.0

Financial expenses   80.6  (5.0 )   21.0  -  16.0  96.6  14.0
Financial revenues   (3.2 ) -  -  -  -  (3.2 ) -
Foreign exchange gain   (3.7 ) -  -  -  -  (3.7 ) -
Net financial expenses   73.7  (5.0 ) 21.0  -  16.0  89.7  14.0
Earnings before income taxes   574.0  98.0  (111.0 ) 4.0  (9.0 ) 565.0  (9.0 )
Income taxes   97.0  25.0  (28.0 ) 1.0  (2.0 ) 95.0  (2.0 )
Net earnings including non-

controlling interests   477.0  73.0  (83.0 ) 3.0  (7.0 ) 470.0  (7.0 )
Net loss attributable to non-

controlling interests   (3.9 ) (1.0 ) 5.0  (4.0 ) -  (3.9 ) -
Net earnings attributable to

shareholders of the
Corporation   473.1

72.0

(78.0

)

(1.0

)

(7.0

)

466.1  (7.0 )

Press release Q2 2020 Alimentation Couche-Tard Inc. Page 5 of 14

 24-week period ended October 14, 2018

(in millions of US dollars)

Pre – IFRS
16 As

reported

Excluding:

Rent under
IAS 17

Including:

Depreciation and
interests(1)

Other

Total
estimated pro

forma IFRS 16
impacts

Pro forma
IFRS 16

 Total estimated pro
forma IFRS 16

impacts –
attributable to

shareholders of the
Corporation

Revenues   29,489.3  -  -  19.0  19.0  29,508.3  8.0
Cost of sales   25,106.6  -  -  -  -  25,106.6  -
Gross profit   4,382.7  -  -  19.0  19.0  4,401.7  8.0

Operating, selling, administrative

and general expenses   2,608.0

(177.0

)

-

12.0

(165.0

)

2,443.0

(165.0 )

Restructuring costs   6.3  -  -  -  -  6.3  -
Gain on disposal of property and

equipment and other assets   0.7

-

-

-

-

0.7  -
Depreciation, amortization and

impairment   524.0  (8.0 ) 180.0

-

172.0

696.0

164.0
Total operating expenses   3,139.0  (185.0 ) 180.0  12.0  7.0  3,146.0  (1.0 )
Operating income   1,243.7  185.0  (180.0 ) 7.0  12.0  1,255.7  9.0

Share of earnings of joint

ventures and associated
companies

12.5

-

-

-

-

12.5

-

EBITDA   1,780.2  177.0  -  7.0  184.0  1,964.2  173.0

Financial expenses   160.0  (10.0 ) 42.0  -  32.0  192.0  28.0
Financial revenues   (5.9 ) -  -  -  -  (5.9 ) -
Foreign exchange gain   (2.7 ) -  -  -  -  (2.7 ) -
Net financial expenses   151.4  (10.0 ) 42.0  -  32.0  183.4  28.0
Earnings before income taxes   1,104.8  195.0  (222.0 ) 7.0  (20.0 ) 1,084.8  (19.0 )
Income taxes   185.2  50.0  (56.0 ) 2.0  (4.0 ) 181.2  (4.0 )
Net earnings including non-

controlling interests   919.6  145.0  (166.0 ) 5.0  (16.0 ) 903.6

(15.0 )
Net loss attributable to non-

controlling interests   9.1  (1.0 ) 10.0  (8.0 ) 1.0  10.1

-
Net earnings attributable to

shareholders of the
Corporation   928.7

144.0

(156.0

)

(3.0

)

(15.0

)

913.7

(15.0 )

(1) Depreciation and interest expenses are based on our assessment of Fiscal 2020 impact.

In order to facilitate the understanding of our financial performance, we have adjusted some of our previously reported
performance measures. All adjustments related to IFRS 16 are clearly identified and are based on the calculations presented in